Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 42 / Friday, March 3, 1995 / Notices

11953

GIPSA announced five possible pilot
programs and requested comments on
them in the March 14, 1994, Federal
Register (59 FR 11759). Comments were
due by April 22, 1994. GIPSA has
analyzed the comments received based
on this notice and plans to announce
potential nationwide pilot programs
based on the results of these comments.

The opening of a pilot program in the
South Texas area is one of a limited
geographic area. The nationwide pilot
programs discussed above will be
announced at a later date.

GIPSA has received several inquiries
regarding designation of an organization
to provide official services in South
Texas. GIPSA is requesting comments
on the need for official inspection
services in South Texas (including
estimates of the number of official
inspections by carrier, type of service,
and kind of grain). The South Texas
region, being considered for assignment
to the applicant or applicants selected
for designation, pursuant to Section
(7)(2) of the Act, is as follows:

The Texas Counties of: Atascosa,
Bexar, Brooks, Cameron, Dimmit, Duval,
Frio, Hidalgo, Jim Hogg, Jim Wells,
Kenedy, Kinney, Kleberg, La Salle, Live
Oak, Maverick, McMullen, Medina,
Nueces, San Patricio, Starr, Uvalde, Val
Verda, Webb, Willacy, Zapata, and
Zavala, excluding those export port
locations served by GIPSA.

GIPSA also is requesting persons
interested in providing official services
in these South Texas Counties under a
pilot program allowing more than one
official agency to provide service in a

single geographic area to submit an
application for designation. GIPSA
plans to allow all designated official
agencies to provide official services to
any grain firm located within the
geographic area specified above.

GIPSA will not designate any
applicants unless it determines that
there is sufficient need for official
services in the South Texas region.

Interested persons are hereby given an
opportunity to submit comments on the
need for official inspection services in
the region specified above, and to apply
for designation under the provisions of
Section 7(f) of the Act and section
800.196(d) of the regulations issued
thereunder.

Designation in the South Texas area is
for a 1 year period beginning about June
1, 1995. Persons wishing to apply for
designation should contact the
Compliance Division at the address
listed above for forms and information.

Applications and other available
information will be considered in
determining which applicant or
applicants will be designated after
GIPSA determines that there is a need
for official services in the South Texas
region.

AUTHORITY: Pub. L. 94-582, 90 Stat. 2867,
as amended (7 U.S.C. 71 et seq.)

Dated: February 15, 1995
Neil E. Porter,

Director, Compliance Division.
[FR Doc. 95-5281 Filed 3—2—95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-EN-F

Rural Utilities Service

Announcement of Applications
Received Under the Distance Learning
and Medical Link Grant Program
AGENCY: Rural Utilities Service, USDA.
ACTION: Notice of applications received.

SUMMARY: The Administrator of the
Rural Utilities Service (RUS) is hereby
announcing the applications received
prior to the January 14, 1995 application
filing deadline for the Distance Learning
and Medical Link Grant Program.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Lawrence L. Bryant, Jr., Chief, Distance
Learning and Telemedicine Branch,
Advanced Telecommunications
Services Division, Rural Utilities
Service, telephone number (202) 690—
3594,

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: RUS is
hereby publishing the names of the
organizations which applied for grants
under 7 CFR Section 1703 Subpart D,
Distance Learning and Medical Link
Grant Program (DLMLGP). These
applications contained herein,
submitted and postmarked prior to the
January 14, 1995 filing deadline, will be
considered for funding during fiscal
year (FY) 1995. This list includes
applications that were submitted under
the April 14, 1994, July 14, 1994, and
the October 14, 1994 filing periods.

The following information is being
published in accordance with 7 CFR
1703, subpart D Section 1703.115,
Public notice of applications received.
The applicants are as follows:

. Funds
State Applicant requested
St. EAWArd Mercy MEICAI CENTET ........eiiiiiiiiiitie ettt ettt ettt e bt e e e e be e e e asbe e e s bbe e e asbeeeeasbeeeaanbeeeannbeeesnnreaees $132,838
University of Arkansas Cooperative Extension Service .. 350,000
Coconino County School DIStriCt .........cccoeevveeeviiieeiiiieenne 500,000
Career Development, Inc ............... 125,000
University of Arizona-Sierra Vista ... 500,000
(0] =TS Yo AN 1 o] o - OO SOTPPPPRIN 284,302
Riverside County Department of Mental HEaAItN .............ooiiiiiii e 158,360
Redwoods Community College District ................. 349,900
Valley Health System .........ccccooeviriiennens 121,800
Reef-Sunset Unified School District .............cccceeee. 500,000
Northwest Colorado Board of Coop. Ed. Services .... 500,000
High Plains Rural Health Network ............... 260,500
National Technological University (NTU) .... 399,073
Grand River Hospital District ............cccocueene. 40,781
Alpine Medical Network .............. 339,516
Community Health Centers, INC ..........ccceeneee. 563,780
Rocky Mountain Adventist HEAItNCArE/POITET ...........oiuiiiiiiiieiei ettt et b e sb e be e saneebeennee 370,903
Lowndes County Board Of HEAIN ..........cuiiiiiiiiiie ettt e st e et e e s sabe e e e bee e e e nbeeeennnes 495,942
Kohala High & Elementary School .... 350,000
MERCY FOUNDATION .....cccccvvvernenns 276,246
University of Dubuque ................ 122,336
lowa Lakes Community College . 500,000
Northwestern College .........ccooeriieieeiieenieneeseee 474,107
NORTH IDAHO RURAL HEALTH CONSORTIUM ... 449,145
Eastern Idaho Technical College ..........cccccovcvennennnn. 350,000
LUKE'S NEL ..ottt 500,000
West Central 1llinois EAUCALIONAl TEIEC. COIP .ouviieiiiieeiiiie et e s stte e e ee e e st e e st e e s saee e ssaaeeessaeaeasseeesnsaeeesnsaeeesssaeeensneeas 119,000



11954 Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 42 / Friday, March 3, 1995 / Notices

State Applicant regﬂggtsed
lllinois Distance Learning FOUNUALION ........ccciviriiiiieiiieesiite e st e esiee e sae e e seaeeessaeeesssaeeesntseeesnteeeesnseeeanneeeansanesnssnnesnnees 350,000
Indiana University ...........ccceceveennne . 143,707
Purdue University .........ccccveiienieinnnineennn. . 499,853
Area Resource Center of Central Kansas .... . 239,304
PittSfield StAte UNIVEISILY ......eeiiiiiieeiiii ettt ettt ettt e e st bt e e shb et e ek be e e eabe e e e amb s e e e anbe e e e ne e e e anbeeesanbeeesnnnes 416,108

KS i Western Kansas Community Services ConSOrtium (WK) .....ooiueiiiiiiiiiiie ittt be e e e e snnes 332,631
Hays Medical Center ..........ccccovieeiiiiieiieee e . 90,896
St. Francis Regional Medical Center . . 499,771
K@NSAS St. UNIVEISILY ..ottt ettt h e et b e et e shb e et e e ehb e e s b e e e et e e bt e e bt e sb e e e bt e saneebeenene 349,048
GRAYSON COUNTY HOSPITAL FOUNDATION, INC ..ottt ittt st nbe b nbe e 122,320
University of Louisville Research Foundation ............ . 500,000
Leslie County School System ...........ccocceeveenns . 494,250
Garrett Community College ..... . 182,527
Rural Health Partners ..........ccccccovveiiiniieeinennns . 48,031
Cheboygan-Otsego-Presque Isle Intermediate . 445,230
McBain Rural Agricultural SCNOOI DISIICT .........eiiiiiiiiiii ettt e et e s sns e e s sne e e e s ne e e s anneeesnnes 275,800
Delta-Schoolcraft Intermediate SCNOOI DISIFICE ........coiiuiiiiiiiieiii ettt e e s e e e s sne e e s e b e e s nnnes 355,689
Neweaygo County Intermediate School District .. . 325,000
Kelsy Memorial Hospital, INC ........cccocveeeviiennen. . 298,180
Carson City Hospital ........cccoviveeiiiiieiiiee e, 217,900
Alpena-Montmorency-Alcona Educational Serv, Dist . 444,000
Kalamazoo Valley Intermediate School ................. . 466,200
Mesabi ReGIONal MEICAI CEONLET ........iiiiiiieiiiit ettt st e st e e et e e e ssb e e e srtaee e asaeee e baeeeanteeeesnteeessnsaeeasseeeeansneennneen 116,270
(R0 e [ ot B 2 S | IR Yed o [o o] PO RURRRRPRIRE 165,000
West Missouri School Improvement Consortium 500,000
Central Board for Distance Learning, Inc ............... 420,816
Junior College Dist. of Newton-McDonald County . . 347,133
Cameron Community Hospital .........ccccccveriieeenes . 454,876
Cedar County Memorial Hospital 500,000
University of MiSSISSIPPI ......cvvveeeneen. 459,400
North Mississippi Health Services, Inc . . 983,787
MILES COMMUNITY COLLEGE ....... " 379,796
Montana State University .............. . 212,037
Montana State UNIVErSItY-NOMNEIN ......coiiiiiiiiii ettt e st e s tb e e e e tb e e e sate e e e sateeeabeeeeanbeeesanbeeesnnes 299,000
St. Peter's COmMMUNILY HOSPITAI ......ouiiiiiiitiiiiiei ettt ettt e bt nbe ettt e b e e sane e 439,513
QOutlook Public Schools ................. 168,000
Alleghany County Board of Education . . 465,000
North Dakota University System ............ccco..... . 314,283
Medcenter One Health Systems, Incorporated 500,000
Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital .........cccccceeeviiienenne . 266,000
Board of Regents of the University 0f NEDIASKA ........ccccciiiuiieiiiiieiiie e sttt e e e e st e e e st e e s sneaeessnneeesneeeennees 316,711
Bloomfield COMMUNILY SCROOIS ......c..uiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt e e sttt e e saae e e e bbe e e eabb e e e aabs e e e asbeeeaabneeeabeeesanbeeeannes 500,000
Gordon Memorial Hospital District . . 99,389
University 0f NEW HAMPSNIIE .......oo ittt ettt e e bt e e e e bb e e e eabb e e e aabe e e e ameeeeabeeeeanbeeeannes 479,191
SMHA HEAIMNCAIE AIIANCE ...ttt a ettt h e h e s bt e be e bt e ket e bt e nae e et e e esneenbeesnne e 488,810
Guadalupe County Hospital .... . 336,450
University of New Mexico ........ . 134,448
Schuyler Hospital, Inc ..... 350,238
Cattaraugus/Alleghany/Erie/Wyoming BOCES 434,140
Red Hook Central School District ............c........ . 500,000
(@310 0 10TV =T 1 Y/ RPN 500,000

OH ..o AdAMS COUNLY HOSPILAI ...ttt etttk e e e et bt e e s et b e e e shb et e e ke e e e e kb e e e aabe e e e ambeeeabbeeeanbeeeeanbeeeannnen 485,200
The Ohio State University Research . . 598,568
Lima Technical College ................. . 350,000
Celina City School ........cccocevviiiiviiieciieee . 135,4620
Stillwater Medical Center Trust Authority ............ . 77,400
Wheatland Resource Conservation & Dev. Assoc . . 276,144
SO (o] ol Y (=T o= =T | (=] TP PP OTPRION 500,000
Rural Health Projects, INC. (NWAHEC) ......ooiiiiiiiiiie st s e et e s e st e e e st e e e ssae e e etaeaesnteeeesnteeessneeeeasnneennsnnennnees 236,346
Northeastern State University ........... . 258,000
Oklahoma Health System ........ . 468,593
Grande Ronde Hospital ..... . 172,430
Central Linn School District ........... . 252,448
North Clackamas School District #12 251,549
Keystone Central School District ... 483,100
Jameson Health System, INC .......ccocceiiiiiiiiiiee e 119,645
HEALTH EDUCATION DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS, INC .... " 478,059
TriNity EIEMENTANY SCROOI ...ttt ettt ettt e e ekt e e e sk bt e e sabe e e ek b e e e ekt e e e eabb e e e sabbeeeanbeeeenneeas 50,000
University of Tennessee Medical Center/KNOXVIIIE .........ccccuviiiiuiiiiiiiee e se et e ree et e e e st e e e sneeeeeaaeeeenaeeesnnees 91,722
Columbia St. Community College ..........ccccueeenee . 350,000
Sam Houston State University .......... . 350,000
Hubbard Independent School District .. . 378,000
Texas DepartmMent Of HEAIN .......co it s e e e e s e e e ta e e etb e e e sntaeeesnsaeeessneneensneean 595,129




Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 42 / Friday, March 3, 1995 / Notices

11955

State Applicant regﬂggtsed
Southwest Virginia Education & Training Network 174,143
University of Virginia ........cccoceeeiiiieiiiiec e 500,000
Southside Virginia Community College . 500,000
Wenatchee Valley College .................... 496,893
Skagit Valley College ........c.ccccvveenneee. 295,354
Nicolet Distance Education Network ..... 350,000
WV University Research Corporation on behalf of 322,059
Charleston Area Medical Center, INC ........ccccoeevveeennnen. 125,317
Northern Wyoming Community College DISTHCE .......ccccuieeiiiieeiieeesiee e seee e se e st e e e et e e e st e e e snteeeesneeeesssaeeesssaeesnnees 264,000

Also to be considered for FY 1995
funding are applications submitted prior
to the January 31, 1994 application
deadline which were previously
considered for FY 1994 funding, but not
selected. The notices which contain the
lists of FY 1994 applicants were
published on December 21, 1993 at 58
FR 67931 and April 18, 1994 at 59 FR
18355. The total number of applications
to be considered for funding during FY
1995 is 247.

Due to limited FY 1995 DLMLGP
funding the amount awarded to any
application selected for FY 1995 will
not exceed $350,000. Legislative
authority for the DLMLGP expires
September 30, 1995. Therefore
interested persons should not submit
applications for FY 1996 until futher
announcements regarding the DLMLGP
are published.

Dated: February 24, 1995.
Adam Golodner,
Acting Administrator, Rural Utilities Services.
[FR Doc. 95-5282 Filed 3-2-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration
[A-583-009]

Color Television Receivers, Except for
Video Monitors, From Taiwan;
Amended Final Results of
Antidumping Duty Administrative
Review

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of amendment to final
results of antidumping duty
administrative review.

SUMMARY: On October 21, 1994, in the
case of Zenith Electronics Corporation
v. United States, Slip-Op 94-170
(Zenith), the United States Court of
International Trade (the Court) affirmed
the Department of Commerce’s (the
Department’s) third results of
redetermination on remand and prior

remand determinations of the final
results of the first administrative review
of the antidumping duty order on color
television receivers, except for video
monitors, from Taiwan. In accordance
with the Court’s determination, we are
hereby amending the final results of
administrative review with respect to
one company, Capetronic (BSR) Ltd.
(Capetronic), for the period October 19,
1983, through March 31, 1985.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Karin Price or Maureen Flannery, Office
of Antidumping Compliance, Import
Administration, International Trade
Administration, U.S. Department of
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230;
telephone: (202) 482-4733.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Background

On December 29, 1986, the
Department published in the Federal
Register (51 FR 46895) the final results
of the first administrative review of the
antidumping duty order on color
television receivers, except for video
monitors, from Taiwan, covering the
period October 19, 1983, through March
31, 1985.

Subsequent to the Department’s final
results, Zenith Electronics Corporation
(Zenith), a domestic producer, alleged
before the Court that the Department
erred in calculating Capetronic’s
constructed value. The Court agreed and
remanded the issue to the Department to
recalculate Capetronic’s margin using
certain production data on the record.
As a result of the recalculation,
Capetronic’s margin increased from the
de minimis margin of 0.46 percent to
1.36 percent. The decision became final
on October 21, 1994, when the Court
issued its final decision on this
administrative review in Zenith.

Amended Final Results of Review

In its decision in Timken Co. v.
United States, 893 F.2d 337 (Fed. Cir.
1990) (Timken), the United States Court
of Appeals for the Federal Circuit
(Federal Circuit) held that the

Department must publish notice of a
decision of the Court or Federal Circuit
which is not “in harmony’’ with the
Department’s determination. The
Department published that notice with
respect to the Court’s October 21, 1994,
decision in the Federal Register on
January 17, 1995 (60 FR 3391). In
Timken, the Federal Circuit also held
that the Department must suspend
liquidation until there is a ““‘conclusive”
decision in the action. An appeal was
filed in this case. However, because no
party has appealed an issue which
would affect Capetronic, the Department
is now publishing Capetronic’s new
margin in accordance with the Court’s
final and conclusive decision.

Based on our revised calculations, we
have amended our final results of
review for Capetronic for the period
October 19, 1983, through March 31,
1985. The amended weighted-average
margin is 1.36 percent. The Department
shall determine, and the Customs
Service shall assess, antidumping duties
on all appropriate entries. Individual
differences between U.S. price and
foreign market value may vary from the
percentage stated above. The
Department will issue appraisement
instructions directly to the Customs
Service.

This notice is in accordance with
section 751(a)(1) of the Act (19 U.S.C.
1675(a)(1)) and §353.22 of the
Department’s regulations.

Dated: February 24, 1995.
Susan G. Esserman,

Assistant Secretary for Import
Administration.

[FR Doc. 95-5300 Filed 3-2-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

Minority Business Development
Agency

Business Development Center
Applications; Cincinnati

AGENCY: Minority Business
Development Agency.

ACTION: Notice.




		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-04-22T13:40:58-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




